The carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies
as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

 Assets  Liabilities
In (000) MKD 2023  2022  2023  2022

EUR 984,540  968,780  18,974,420  16,951,764
USD 583  257  30,335,259  29,844,084
other 4,779  3,775  0  0
 989,902  972,812  49,309,679  46,795,848

The Enterprise generally is exposed to EUR and USD. Exposure to foreign currencies at
financial liabilities includes loan liabilities from banks with FX clause which repayment in
MKD currency depends from the movement of the official exchange rates.

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2023 Financial statements 17

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.2. Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the 10% increase or decrease
of the Macedonian Denar (MKD) related to the foreign currencies. The analysis has been
done based on the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currency at the balance sheet date. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit
and equity and negative number below indicates a decrease.

 + 10%  - 10%
In (000) MKD 2023  2022  2023  2022

EUR (1,763,385)  (1,598,298)  1,763,385  1,598,298
USD (3,033,468)  (2,984,383)  3,033,468  2,984,383
other 478  378  (478)  (378)
Net effect (4,861,162)  (4,582,304)  4,861,162  4,582,304

6.3. Interest rate risk

The Enterprise is exposed to interest risk arising from deposits and borrowings from banks
and other entities, with a variable interest rate clause.

The carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities according to their exposure to
interest risk at the end of the year is as follows:

   31 December

In (000) MKD  2023  2022
Financial assets
Non-interest bearing:
- Cash and cash equivalents  8,304  12,711
- Other assets   40,855  40,427
  49,159  53,138
Variable interest bearing :
- Given loans  6,326  20,964
- Cash and cash equivalents  2,877,699  2,026,079
  2,884,025  2,218,886

  2,933,184  2,100,181
Financial liabilities
Non-interest bearing:
- Trade payables  3,770,852  2,124,438
- Other current liabilities  519,270  356,763
- Borrowings  6,339,480  4,723,244
  10,629,602  7,204,445
Variable interest bearing:
- Borrowings  18,942,326  17,552,572
  18,942,326  17,552,572
Fixed interest bearing:
- Borrowings  30,335,259  29,844,084
  30,335,259  29,844,084
  59,907,187  54,601,101

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2023 Financial statements 18

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.3. Interest rate risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates
as a result of a 1% points increase or decrease for the bank deposits and borrowings at the
balance sheet date. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity and
negative number below indicates a decrease.

 plus 1% points  less 1% points
In (000) MKD 2023  2022  2023  2022

Borrowings (189,423)  (175,526)  189,423  175,526
Bank deposits 63  210  (63)  (210)

Net effect (189,360)  (175,316)  189,360  175,316

6.4. Liquidity risk

The following table details the Enterprise’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial
assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2023:

In (000) MKD Less than 1

month
 1 to 3

month
 3 to 12

month
 Over 12

months
 Total

Cash 2,886,003  -  -  -  2,886,003
Given loans -  -  6,326  -  6,326
Other receivables 40,855  -  -  -  40,855
 2,926,858  -  6,326  -  2,933,184

Trade payables 3,770,852  -  -  -  3,770,852
Borrowings 1,495,252  1,104,708  3,408,283  49,614,822  55,617,065
Other payables 519,270  -  -  -  519,270
 5,785,374  1,104,708  3,408,283  49,614,822  59,907,187

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2023 Financial statements 19

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.4. Liquidity risk

The following table details the Enterprise’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial
assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2022:

In (000) MKD Less than 1

month
 1 to 3

month
 3 to 12

month
 Over 12

months
 Total

Cash 2,038,790  -  -  -  2,038,790
Given loans -  -  13,976  6,988  20,964
Other receivables 40,427  -  -  -  40,427
 2,079,217  -  13,976  6,988  2,100,181